

[3333]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA
WRIT PETITION NO: 31940 OF 2025 ✓



Between:

Kum. A Sri Lakshmi, D/o Rama Rao Age-39 years, Occ- FP shop dealer Of
Shop No.0604042 Nandigama Town Nandigama Mandal, NTR Dist.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principle Secretary Civil Supplies Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur Dist.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nandigama Division, NTR Dist. (Krishna)
3. The Tahsildar, Nandigama Mandal, NTR Dist. (Krishna)
4. Smt. Viswanathapalli Vijaya Kumari, Santhi Swayam Sahayaka Sangam, W/o Prasad Age 40 years, Occ Vegetable vendor, Mukkapati Nagar, Nandigama Town, NTR Dist. (Krishna)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI K SRINIVAS presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ Order or direction declaring the action of the respondent no. 2 in removing the petitioner as FP shop dealer and in on collaborating the 4th respondent as FP shop Dealer vide proceedings in RC. No.250/2025 dated. 04.11.2025 in respect of the fair price shop no. 0604042,

Nandigama Town, Nandigama Mandal, NTR District., is illegal, arbitrary and violation of Articles 14, 19 (1) (g) & 21 of constitution of India consequently set aside the same and pass such order or orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of case.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K SRINIVAS, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt. Viswanathapalli Vijaya Kumari, Santhi Swayam Sahayaka Sangam,
W/o Prasad Age 40 years, Occ Vegetable vendor, Mukkapati Nagar,
Nandigama Town, NTR Dist. (Krishna)

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted within two weeks.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the proceedings issued by the 2nd respondent vide proceedings in RC. No. 250/2025 dated. 04.11.2025 in removing the petitioner as a fair price shop dealer and appointing the 4th respondent as FP shop dealer in Shop No. 0604042, Nandigama Town, Nandigama Mandal, NTR District., By enabling her to supply the essential commodities to the card holders pending disposal of the above Writ Petition and pass, pending disposal of WP No. 31940 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

As the 3rd party interest has already been created by appointing the 4th respondent to the subject fair price shop on temporary basis, Registry is directed to issue notice to the 4th respondent. ✓

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) is also permitted to take out personal notice to the 4th respondent through RPAD and file proof of service.

Post after two (02) weeks in the motion list.

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. Smt. Viswanathapalli Vijaya Kumari, Santhi Swayam Sahayaka Sangam, W/o Prasad Age 40 years, Occ Vegetable vendor, Mukkapati Nagar, Nandigama Town, NTR Dist. (Krishna) (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. K SRINIVAS, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
4. One spare copy
ADP

HIGH COURT

VS,J

DATED:18/11/2025

POST AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS IN THE MOTION LIST

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.31940 of 2025

